



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

LEAF INVENERGY COMPANY, a  
Cayman Islands exempt limited liability  
company,

Plaintiff Below-Appellant,

v.

INVENERGY RENEWABLES LLC, a  
Delaware limited liability company,

Defendant Below-Appellee.

No. 308, 2018

Court Below: Court of Chancery  
of the State of Delaware,  
C.A. No. 11830-VCL

**PUBLIC VERSION**

**FILED ON SEPTEMBER 4, 2018**

**OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANT  
LEAF INVENERGY COMPANY**

WILSON SONSINI GOODRICH  
& ROSATI, P.C.

Bradley D. Sorrels (#5233)

Shannon E. German (#5172)

Andrew D. Berni (#6137)

222 Delaware Avenue, Suite 800

Wilmington, DE 19801

(302) 304-7600

*Attorneys for Leaf Invenergy Company*

OF COUNSEL:

Keith E. Eggleton

Steven D. Guggenheim

David A. McCarthy

WILSON SONSINI GOODRICH  
& ROSATI, P.C.

650 Page Mill Road

Palo Alto, CA 94304-1050

August 20, 2018

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	4
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	6
I. Leaf Invests in Invenergy and Bargains for Protections .....	6
II. The 2011 Amendments Enhance Leaf’s Protections .....	8
III. The 2013 Amendments Preserve Leaf’s Protections .....	9
IV. Invenergy Confirms Leaf’s Understanding of its Bargained-For Exit Right in the 2014 Amendments .....	10
V. Invenergy Pursues a Material Partial Sale .....	14
VI. Invenergy Attempts to Avoid Leaf’s Bargained-For Exit Right in the TerraForm Transaction .....	15
VII. Leaf Demands its Target Multiple .....	17
VIII. This Litigation and the Put-Call Process .....	18
A. Leaf Files Suit and the Trial Court Finds Invenergy Breached .....	18
B. Invenergy’s About-Face Litigation Posture .....	21
C. Court Orders Trial to Develop the Record .....	22
D. Leaf Presents Clear and Convincing Evidence .....	24
E. Court Holds the Parties’ Expectations Unenforceable .....	24
ARGUMENT .....	26
I. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY FAILING TO APPLY CONTRACT INTERPRETATION PRINCIPLES TO SECTION 8.04(B) OF THE LLC AGREEMENT .....	26
A. Question Presented .....	26

B.	Scope of Review.....	26
C.	Merits of Argument.....	27
1.	The Trial Court Should Have Enforced the Parties’ “Explicit” Bargain.....	29
2.	Section 8.04(b) Was, at a Minimum, Ambiguous and the Trial Court Should Have Resorted to Extrinsic Evidence .....	34
a.	The Relevant Contract Interpretation Standards .....	34
b.	Leaf’s Interpretation Is Unquestionably <i>a</i> Reasonable One .....	36
II.	THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN RELYING ON <i>FLETCHER</i> TO ASSESS LEAF’S DAMAGES.....	40
A.	Question Presented.....	40
B.	Scope of Review.....	40
C.	Merits of Argument.....	40
	CONCLUSION.....	46

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Page(s)

#### CASES

<i>Cede &amp; Co. v. Technicolor, Inc.</i> , 758 A.2d 485 (Del. 2000).....	26
<i>CML V, LLC v. Bax</i> , 28 A.3d 1037 (Del. 2011).....	30, 31
<i>Eagle Indus., Inc. v. DeVilbiss Health Care, Inc.</i> , 702 A.2d 1228 (Del. 1997).....	35, 37
<i>Elf Atochem N. Am., Inc. v. Jaffari</i> , 727 A.2d 286 (Del. 1999).....	30
<i>Fletcher Int’l, Ltd. v. ION Geophysical Corp.</i> , 2013 WL 6327997 (Del. Ch. Dec. 4, 2013) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>GMG Capital Invs., LLC v. Athenian Venture Partners I, L.P.</i> , 36 A.3d 776 (Del. 2012).....	26, 35, 38
<i>Halifax Fund L.P. v. Response USA, Inc.</i> , 1997 WL 33173241 (Del. Ch. May 13, 1997) .....	31
<i>In re Appraisal of Ford Holdings, Inc. Preferred Stock</i> , 698 A.2d 973 (Del. Ch. 1997) .....	28, 31, 33
<i>In re Appraisal of GoodCents Holdings, Inc.</i> , 2017 WL 2463665 (Del. Ch. June 7, 2017) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Salamone v. Gorman</i> , 106 A.3d 354 (Del. 2014).....	34, 35
<i>Textron Inc. v. Acument Global Techs.</i> , 108 A.3d 1208 (Del. 2015).....	26
<i>Zirn v. VLI Corp.</i> , 681 A.2d 1050 (Del. 1996).....	40, 42

**STATUTES**

6 *Del. C.* § 18-1101(b) .....30
